

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BROWNSVILLE DIVISION**

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Defendants,
and
KARLA PEREZ, *et al.*,
Defendant-Intervenors.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Case No. 1:18-CV-68

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Statement of the Issues 1

II. Introduction..... 1

III. Statement of the Nature And Stage of the Proceedings..... 4

A. History of Deferred Action in the Immigration Context..... 4

B. Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals..... 5

C. Developments since the DACA Memorandum 7

1. Texas I (DAPA) 7

2. Attempt to Withdraw DACA 8

3. Texas II (Present Litigation) 9

4. *Regents* Decision..... 10

5. “New DACA” 13

IV. Summary of the Argument 16

V. Argument..... 16

A. Threshold Issues Bar This Court’s Review..... 16

1. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing to Challenge New DACA 17

2. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing to Sue to Challenge 2012 DACA..... 18

3. This Action Does Not Present an Article III Case or Controversy 33

4. The Court Should Deny Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment Due to Plaintiffs’ Lack of Standing 36

B. Disputed Issues of Fact Prevent a Ruling in Plaintiffs’ Favor 36

1. The Wolf and Edlow Memoranda, Which Established New DACA, Highlight the Flaws in Plaintiffs’ Reasoning and Pose New Lawfulness Questions that Plaintiffs Have Not Addressed..... 37

2. 2012 DACA Is Lawful As Implemented and Administered..... 38

3. A Ruling on Plaintiffs’ Take Care Clause Claims Should Be Deferred Until after a Merits Hearing 45

C. The Court Should Abstain from Ordering Injunctive Relief 46

1. Vacatur Is Neither Necessary Nor Appropriate in This Case 46

2. The Balance of the Equities Tips Strongly Away from Plaintiffs 48

3. Nationwide Injunctions Should Be Disfavored Generally, and in this Case in Particular 49

4. To the Extent the Court Is Going to Fashion a Remedy, the Court Must Consider Reliance Interests and Consider Allowing for Continued Forbearance from Removal 49

VI. Conclusion 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	25
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	46
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	4, 26, 41
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999)	17, 36
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>vacated in part, rev’d in part, aff’d in part</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	8, 10
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	35
<i>Boudreaux v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2005)	45
<i>Cent. & S. W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	46
<i>CQ, Inc. v. TXU Mining Co., L.P.</i> , 565 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Del. Dep’t of Nat’l Res. & Env’t Control v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019)	46
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	48
<i>Gov’t of Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	25, 26

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....34, 35

K.P. v. LeBlanc,
627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)24

Kirkland v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.,
No. 82-cv-0295, 1988 WL 108485 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 1988).....35

Lawson v. Callahan,
111 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 1997)25

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... *passim*

Lynch Props., Inc. v. Potomac Ins. Co.,
140 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 1998)4

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....26, 31, 32

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923).....26

Md. People’s Counsel v. FERC,
760 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....25

Michigan v. EPA,
581 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2009)25

Moore v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.,
402 U.S. 47 (1971).....33

Murphy v. NCAA,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....32

NAACP v. Trump,
298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018)8, 10

North Carolina v. EPA,
550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....46

Okpalobi v. Foster,
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)25

Parm v. Shumate,
Civil Action No. 3-01-2624, 2006 WL 1228846 (W.D. La. May 1, 2006).....29

Ranger Ins. Co. v. Culberson,
454 F.2d 857 (5th Cir. 1971)30

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018), *aff’d*, 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018),
rev’d in part, vacated in part, 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) *passim*

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999).....4, 39

Seaman v. Seacor Marine L.L.C.,
326 F. App’x 721 (5th Cir. 2009)21

Smith v. Palafox,
728 F. App’x 270 (5th Cir. 2018)30

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....16, 17

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....21

Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman,
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....47

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir.2015) *passim*

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....26

United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell,
330 U.S. 75 (1947).....33

United States v. Texas,
136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....8

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013).....34, 35, 36

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982).....48

Wells v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
601 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2010)28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.* (Administrative Procedure Act)..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 3345 *et seq.* (Federal Vacancies Reform Act)14

6 U.S.C. § 101 *et seq.* (Homeland Security Act of 2002).....14

6 U.S.C. § 202(5)4

8 U.S.C. § 1101 *et. seq.*.....6

8 U.S.C. § 1103.....4

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....6, 41

8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(2)4

28 U.S.C. § 471 *et seq.* (Civil Justice Reform Act).....25

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)9

42 U.S.C. § 2201 *et. seq.* (Declaratory Judgment Act).....25

42 U.S.C. § 18001 *et seq.* (Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act).....29, 31

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14)4

46 Fed. Reg. 25,080 (May 5, 1981)6, 40

52 Fed. Reg. 16,228 (May 1, 1987)6, 40

61 Fed. Reg. 47,039 (Sept. 6, 1996)6, 40

76 Fed. Reg. 53,764 (Aug. 29, 2011).....6, 40

80 Fed. Reg. 7,912 (Feb. 12, 2015)6, 40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....4, 10, 29, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2).....19

Fed. R. Evid. 60229, 30

H.R. 6, 116th Cong. (1st Sess. 2019).....6
